Trade & other receivables   109.71   9.04 1.00   -   119.75
Financial Liabilities

Trade payable & other financial liabilities   15.37   1.31 0.06   -   16.73

31 March 2023 (Foreign Currency in Lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP Others Total
Financial Assets

Trade & other receivables   97.19   9.52 1.46   0.03   108.19
Financial Liabilities

Trade payable & other financial liabilities   23.24   0.91 0.12   -   24.27

Foreign Currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, and GBP Others rates to the
functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

(₹. In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31 March 2024

USD EUR GBP Others
1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on Equity   -   -   -   -

Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss   78.31 6.92
0.99   -

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity   -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss   (78.31) (6.92)   (0.99)   -

(₹. In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31 March 2023

USD EUR GBP Others
1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on Equity   -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss   60.34 7.62   1.35   0.02

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity   -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss   (60.34)   (7.62) (1.35)   (0.02)

Annual Report 2023-24 128

The Company’s investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for purposes other than trading.
Such investments held in connection with non-consolidated investments represent a low exposure risk for the Company
and are not hedged.
As at 31 March 2024 the Company does not have material exposure to listed or unlisted equity price risk.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in market rates of interest.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is

[…]

Security Deposit   331.10   344.63

Total   1,294.35   1,056.56
Financial Liabilities
Fixed Rate Instruments

Security Deposit from Vendor   350.17   347.90
Deposits from Shareholders   2,366.38   2,528.14

   2,716.55   2,876.04
Variable Rate Instruments

Term Loans   18,052.94   14,281.54
Loan repayable on demand   14,901.94   20,309.76

   32,954.88   34,591.30

Total   35,671.43   37,467.34

As at 31 March 2024, approximately 7.62 % of the Company’s Borrowings are at fixed rate of interest (Previous Year : 7.68%)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(₹. In Lakhs)

Particulars
Effect on Profit or Loss

50 BP increase 50 BP decrease
31 March 2024
Term Loans   90.26   (90.26)
Loan repayable on demand   74.51   (74.51)
   164.77   (164.77)
31 March 2023
Term Loans   71.41   (71.41)
Loan repayable on demand   101.55   (101.55)
   172.96   (172.96)

Annual Report 2023-24 129

Note No. 53. Disclosure as per Ind AS 113 ‘Fair Value Measurement’

Fair Value Hierarchy

This section explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are:-

(a) 	 recognised and measured at fair value and ;

(b) 	 measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in financial statements. To provide an indication about
the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified  its financial instruments into three
levels prescribed under the accounting standard.